Ehe New Aork Cimes
ssnes  POLL

June 24-28, 2011
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All trends are from New York Times/CBS News polls unless otherwise noted. Asterisk indicates
registered respondents only.

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
2/2-4/09 CBS 62 15 23
2/18-22/09 63 22 15
3/12-16/09 CBS 62 24 14
3/20-22/09 CBS 64 20 16
4/1-5/09 66 24 10
4/22-26/09 68 23 9
5/6-12/09 CBS 63 26 11
6/12-16/09 63 26 11
7/9-12/09 CBS 57 32 11
7/24-28/09 58 30 13
8/27-31/09 CBS 56 35 9
9/19-23/09 56 33 11
10/5-8/09 CBS 56 34 10
11/13-16/09 CBS 53 36 11
12/4-8/09 50 39 11
1/6-10/10 CBS 46 41 13
1/14-17/10 CBS 50 40 10
2/5-10/10 46 45 9
3/18-21/10 CBS 49 41 10
3/29-4/1/10 CBS 44 41 15
4/5-12/10 50 40 10
4/28-5/2/10 51 39 10
5/20-24/10 CBS 47 43 10
6/16-20/10 47 43 10
7/9-12/10 CBS 44 44 12
8/20-24/10 CBS 48 44 8
9/10-14/10 45 47 8
10/1-5/10 CBS 44 45 11
10/21-26/10 45 47 8
11/7-10/10 CBS 45 45 10
11/29-12/2/10 CBS 48 42 10
1/15-19/11 49 39 12
2/11-14/11 CBS 48 41 11
3/18-21/11 CBS 49 41 10
4/15-20/11 46 45 8
5/2-3/11 57 37 6
6/3-7/11 CBS 48 43 9
6/24-28/11 47 44 9



2. Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do
you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?
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3. What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

4/09 6/09 7/09 9/09 12/09 2/10 4/10 6/10 9710 1/11 4/11 6/11

Health Care 3 7 12 19 12 13 8 5 3 6 6 4
Oil Spill in Gulf 13
Budget Deficit 2 2 3 3 2 4 5 5 3 6 15 7
Education 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 2 2 2
Medicare/
Medicaid - - - - - - 1 - -
Taxes 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 1 -
Economy 42 38 36 22 23 25 23 20 32 23 18 27
Immigration 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 2 1
Defense 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 - 1
Poverty - 1 1 - 3 - 4 1 - 1 1 1
Crime - 1 - - - - 1 - 2 -
Foreign
Policy 2 1 1 - - - - - - -
Jobs 17 19 20 19 24 27 27 20 28 28 21 26
Abortion 2 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1
Moral Values - 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 1
Welfare 1 - - - - - - -
President - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 2 2 1 1
War - 2 1 3 4 3 1 2 2 2 4 3
Irag 2 2 1 2 2 - 2 - - - -
Afghanistan 2 - 1 1 1 - 1
Politicians/
Government* 4 7 4 3 1 4
Heating oil/Gas

- 1 1 - - - 5 -
Environment 2 - - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 -
Religious Values 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Terrorism general 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - -
Other 13 16 12 19 16 16 11 11 11 12 13 11
DK/NA 4 3 3 4 5 4 5 3 4 5 5 4

*Coding for Politicians/Government is not comparable to polls conducted before 4/10



5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the economy?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
2/2-4/09 CBS 55 24 21
2/18-22/09 57 32 11
3/12-16/09 CBS 56 33 11
3/20-22/09 CBS 61 29 10
4/1-5/09 56 34 10
4/22-26/09 61 29 10
5/6-12/09 CBS 56 33 11
6/12-16/09 57 35 7
7/9-12/09 CBS 48 44 8
7/24-28/09 51 41 9
8/27-31/09 CBS 53 41 6
9/19-23/09 50 40 10
10/5-8/09 CBS 54 38 8
11/13-16/09 CBS 49 43 8
12/4-8/09 47 43 10
1/6-10/10 CBS 41 47 12
1/14-17/10 CBS 46 48 6
2/5-10/10 42 52 5
3/18-21/10 CBS 45 45 10
3/29-4/1/10 CBS 42 50 8
4/5-12/10 43 46 11
4/28-5/2/10 48 47 6
5/20-24/10 CBS 43 48 9
6/16-20/10 45 48 7
7/9-12/10 CBS 40 54 6
8/20-24/10 CBS 44 48 8
9/10-14/10 41 51 8
10/1-5/10 CBS 38 50 12
10/21-26/10 42 50 8
11/7-10/10 CBS 40 53 7
11/29-12/2/10 CBS 43 50 7
1/15-19/11 41 52 7
2/11-14/11 CBS 42 50 8
3/18-21/11 CBS 39 53 8
4/15-20/11 38 57 5
5/2-3/11 34 55 11
6/3-7/11 CBS 37 56 7
6/24-28/11 39 52 9

6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the nation’s housing
and mortgage situation?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
6/24-28/11 36 45 19



7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the situation with
Afghanistan?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
4/1-5/09 58 21 21
4/22-26/09 56 21 22
8/27-31/09* CBS 48 30 22
9/19-23/09 44 35 21
10/5-8/09 CBS 42 34 24
11/13-16/09 CBS 38 43 19
12/4-8/09 48 38 14
1/6-10/10 CBS 46 38 16
3/29-4/1/10 CBS 48 36 10
5/20-24/10 CBS 44 37 19
7/9-12/10 CBS 43 44 13
8/20-24/10 CBS 43 39 18
9/10-14/10 48 34 18
1/5-9/11 CBS 44 38 18
5/2-3/11 61 29 11
6/3-7/11 CBS 51 35 14
6/24-28/11 51 38 11

1 . T .
Question read “...situation in Afghanistan”

8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the threat of
terrorism?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
2/2-4/09 CBS' 52 17 31
4/22-26/09 55 28 16
6/12-16/09 57 24 18
1/6-10/10 CBS 52 35 13
1/14-17/10 CBS 60 33 7
2/5-10/10 55 34 11
3/29-4/1/10 CBS 54 32 14
5/20-24/10 CBS 50 38 12
8/20-24/10 CBS 51 37 12
5/2-3/11 72 19 8
6/3-7/11 CBS 63 28 9
6/24-28/11 63 27 10
! Question read: “. . . handling the campaign against terrorism?”

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the situation in
Libya?
Approve Disapprove DK/NA
3/18-21/11 CBS 50 29 21
4/15-20/11 39 45 17
6/24-28/11 37 44 19



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?
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11. How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days? Is it very good, fairly
good, fairly bad or very bad?

Very Fairly Fairly Very Very Fairly Fairly Very

good good bad bad DK/NA good good bad bad DK/NA
1/92A - 17 47 35 1 6/23-27/04 4 54 30 11 1
1/92B 1 20 46 32 1 8/15-18/04 CBS 5 47 32 15 1
2/92A 1 16 38 42 2 9/12-16/04 3 51 31 12 2
2/92B 1 16 40 41 1 10/1-3/04 6 49 29 16 1
3/92 1 18 39 40 1 10/14-17/04 3 49 32 13 2
4/92 1 23 40 34 1 11/18-21/04 4 50 30 14 1
7/92 - 21 41 37 1 2/24-28/05 4 53 29 13 1
8/92A 1 20 40 38 1 6/10-15/05 4 50 32 13 1
9/92A 1 19 37 39 3 7/29-8/2/05 CBS 7 50 31 11 1
10/92A 1 18 42 37 2 9/9-13/05 4 45 33 17 1
10/92C 2 21 40 37 1 10/30-11/1/05 CBS 3 44 35 16 2
10/92D 2 21 40 36 2 12/2-6/05 6 49 29 14 1
10/92E 1 22 39 36 2 1/5-8/06 CBS 6 48 32 13 1
12792 1 31 39 28 2 1/20-25/06 6 51 29 13 1
1/93 1 34 41 22 2 2/22-26/06 CBS 5 45 33 15 2
2/93 2 33 36 26 3 3/9-12/06 CBS 4 51 29 14 2
3/93 1 33 41 22 2 4/6-9/06 CBS 7 45 30 17 1
6/93A 1 29 43 25 2 4/28-30/06 CBS 8 49 27 14 2
6/93B 1 33 40 23 2 5/4-8/06 6 47 31 15 1
8/93 3 28 45 23 1 7/21-25/06 5 46 34 13 1
9/93 1 31 44 23 1 8/17-21/06 5 47 32 15 1
11/93 2 40 38 18 2 9/15-19/06 5 51 30 13 1
12793 1 43 39 15 2 10/5-8/06 7 53 28 11 1
12/93 1 43 39 15 2 10/27-31/06 9 50 26 13 3
1794 2 45 38 14 1 12/8-10/06 CBS 8 50 26 13 3
1/94 1 49 34 14 1 1/1-3/07 CBS 8 50 26 14 2
2/94 2 50 34 12 2 1/18-21/07 CBS 7 51 31 10 1
4/94 3 51 33 11 2 2/8-11/07 CBS 8 52 27 12 1
6/94 3 51 32 11 3 2/23-27/07 7 55 25 10 3
7/94 3 50 35 11 1 3/7-11/07 8 47 33 11 1
9/94 2 51 33 13 2 4/9-12/07 CBS 8 51 28 11 2
9/94 3 50 34 11 2 5/18-23/07 7 48 29 14 1
11/94 2 53 33 10 1 7/9-17/07 9 46 30 13 2
1/95 3 57 28 11 1 8/8-12/07 CBS 7 45 32 14 2
2/95 5 53 29 12 2 9/4-8/07 4 51 30 15 1
3/95 3 52 29 13 3 10/12-16/07 CBS 5 45 33 16 1
7/95 3 58 26 11 2 12/5-9/07 3 39 39 18 1
10/95 3 54 32 10 1 1/9-12/08 3 35 42 19 2
12/95 4 54 27 13 2 1/30-2/2/08 CBS 2 26 44 27 1
1/96 2 49 33 14 2 2/20-24/08 2 27 45 25 1
2/96 3 50 30 15 3 3/15-18/08 CBS 1 24 42 34
6/96 2 53 32 11 2 3/28-4/2/08 1 20 48 30 1
6/96B 4 56 30 9 1 4/25-29/08 - 22 41 36 1
7/96 5 56 27 10 5/1-3/08 1 15 40 43 1
8/96 5 58 23 10 3 5/30-6/3/08 CBS 1 19 45 33 2
9/96 5 64 23 7 1 7/7-14/08 1 18 45 35 1
10/96 6 66 19 6 2 7/31-8/5/08 CBS 1 16 40 43
10/96C 6 61 21 10 3 8/15-19/08 1 17 41 41
11/96 6 64 21 6 2 9/12-16/08 2 20 39 39 -
12796 6 61 22 8 3 9/21-24/08 - 17 34 46 2
1/97 7 64 23 5 1 9/27-30/08 CBS - 10 37 52 1
4/97 6 62 24 7 1 10/3-5/08 CBS 1 10 34 55 -
7/97 11 62 18 8 1 10/10-13/08 - 11 38 50 -
11/97 14 63 16 5 2 10/19-22/08 - 13 35 51 -
12/97 17 63 15 4 2 10/25-29/08 1 10 41 48 1
1/98 16 67 13 3 1 12/4-8/08 CBS 1 8 37 54
2/98 21 67 9 3 1 1/11-15/09 1 6 30 62 -
8/11-13/98 21 66 8 3 2 2/2-4/09 CBS - 5 31 63 1
8/19-20/98 25 61 9 3 2 2/18-22/09 - 8 30 61 1
10/98A 16 65 15 3 2 3/12-16/09 CBS 12 36 52
10/98B 16 68 11 3 2 4/1-5/09 1 10 38 51 1
2/00 28 60 8 3 1 4/22-26/09 1 15 40 44 1
5/00 29 58 7 4 2 5/6-12/09 CBS 1 17 45 36 1
9/00D* 26 64 7 2 1 6/12-16/09 1 14 48 36 1
10/00 25 60 9 4 3 7/9-12/09 CBS 1 13 42 44
11700 26 63 7 3 2 7/24-28/09 1 17 47 35 1
12/00 CBS 21 65 10 3 1 8/27-31/09 CBS 2 18 43 36 1
1/01 CBS 14 70 11 4 1 9/19-23/09 1 21 49 28 1
3/8-12/01 6 68 19 5 10/5-8/09 CBS 1 15 49 35
4/01B CBS 3 58 29 7 3 11/13-16/09 CBS 1 18 42 37 2
5/01 CBS 4 64 23 7 2 12/4-8/09 2 20 44 33 1
6/14-18/01 3 67 22 6 2 1/6-10/10 CBS 2 15 50 32 1
9/20-23/01 3 50 33 11 2 2/5-10/10 1 16 44 39 1
10/25-28/01 3 53 33 9 2 3/29/-4/1/10 CBS 1 15 42 42
12/07-10/01 3 52 35 8 2 4/5-12/10 1 22 43 34 1
1/5-6/02 CBS 3 49 36 8 4 4/28-5/2/10 3 23 45 27 3
1/15-17/02CBS 2 49 36 11 2 5/20-24/10 1 19 a7 32 1
1/21-24/02 2 50 36 10 1 6/16-20/10 2 20 48 29 1
2/24-26/02CBS 1 52 38 7 2 7/9-12/10 CBS 2 15 50 32 1
5/13-14/02CBS 4 62 27 7 - 8/20-24/10 CBS 2 15 42 41
6/18-20/02CBS 3 56 30 9 2 9/10-14/10 - 17 47 34 2
7/13-16/02 2 47 36 13 2 10/1-5/10 CBS 1 18 43 37 1
7/22-23/02CBS 3 42 39 14 2 10/21-26/10 - 21 45 33 1
8/6-7/02 CBS 2 45 38 13 2 11/7-10/10 CBS 2 18 44 35 1
9/2-5/02 3 47 36 14 1 11/29-12/2/10 CBS 1 17 46 36
10/3-6/02 4 39 42 14 2 1/15-19/11 2 24 46 28 1
10/27-31/02 1 44 38 15 1 2/11-14/11 CBS 1 23 46 29 1
11/20-24/02 2 46 37 13 2 3/18-21/11 CBS 2 21 48 29
1/4-6/03 CBS 1 40 43 14 2 4/15-20/11 2 17 44 36 1
1/19-22/03 1 42 43 12 1 6/3-7/11 CBS 2 18 43 36 1
5/9-12/03 2 42 41 14 1 6/24-28/11 1 17 43 38 1
9/28-10/1/03 4 39 37 19 1
2/10-12/03 2 37 42 18 2
3/20-24/03 3 47 33 15 2
4/11-13/03 2 48 36 10 3
10/20-21/03CBS 3 42 36 18 1
12/10-13/03 4 52 30 13 1
12/14-15/03 5 50 28 13 4
1/12-15/04 3 51 34 11 1
3/10-14/04 2 47 34 15 2
4/23-27/04 4 51 30 15 1
5/20-23/04 CBS 5 47 31 16 1



12. Do you think the economy is getting better, getting worse, or staying about the same?
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8/92A
9/92A
10/92A
10/92C
10/92D
10/92E
12/92

1793

2/93

3/93

6/93A

8/93 CBS
9/93

11/93

1794

4/94

7/94

9/94

11794

1795 CBS
2/95

3/95

8/95

10/95

2/95

1796

2/96

4/96

6/96

6/96 NYT
9/96

7/96

8/96C

10/96

11/96

12/96

1797

4/97

11/97 CBS
12797

1798

10/98A
10/98B

2/00

1/01 CBS
2/01 CBS
3/8-12/01
4/01 CBS
5/01 CBS
6/14-18/01
9/20-23/01
10/25-28/01
12/07-10/01
1/5-6/02 CBS
1/21-24/02
5/13-14/02CBS
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
4/11-13/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
8/26-28/03 CBS
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
2/12-15/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
9/12-16/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05

13

Better Worse

a7
45
38
26

Same

44
44
48
53

DK/NA
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7/29-8/2/05 CBS
9/9-13/05

10/30-11/1/05 CBS

12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
9/4-8/07
10/12-16/07 CBS
12/5-9/07
1/9-12/08
1/30-2/2/08 CBS
2/20-24/08
3/15-18/08 CBS
3/28-4/2/08
4/25-29/08
5/30-6/3/08 CBS
7/7-14/08
9/12-16/08
9/21-24/08
9/27-30/08 CBS
10/3-5/08 CBS
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
10/25-29/08
12/4-8/08 CBS
1/11-15/09
2/2-4/09 CBS
2/18-22/09
3/12-16/09 CBS
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
5/6-12/09 CBS
6/12-16/09
7/9-12/09 CBS
7/24-28/09
8/27-31/09 CBS
9/19-23/09
10/5-8/09 CBS
11/13-16/09 CBS
12/4-8/09
1/6-10/10 CBS
1/14-17/10 CBS
2/5-10/10
4/5-12/10
4/28-5/2/10
5/20-24/10
6/16-20/10
7/9-12/10 CBS
8/20-24/10 CBS
9/10-14/10
10/1-5/10 CBS
10/21-26/10

11/29-12/2/10 CBS

1/15-19/11
2/11-14/11 CBS
3/18-21/11 CBS
4/15-20/11
6/3-7/11 CBS
6/24-28/11

Better

20
13
16
19

Worse

32
a7
40
35

Same

47
38
44
45

DK/NA

1
2
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13. Who do you think is mostly to blame for the current state of the nation®"s economy —
1. the Bush administration, 2. the Obama administration, 3. Wall Street and financial
institutions, 4. Congress, or 5. someone else? ANSWER OPTIONS WERE ROTATED.

3/18-
4/1- 7/24- 2/5- 4/5- 9/10- 10/21- 21/11 6/24-
5/09 28/09 10/10 12/10 14/10 26710 CBS 28711

Bush administration 33 30 31 32 37 30 28 26
Obama administration 2 4 7 4 5 8 7 8
Wall Street and fin. inst. 21 29 23 22 21 22 22 25
Congress 11 12 13 10 11 13 10 11
Someone else 7 7 5 7 8 8 7 8
All of the above (vol.) 7 6 9 9 4 7 7 7
Combination (vol.) 14 11 10 13 11 11 14 12
DK/NA 4 2 1 2 2 2 5 3

14. Besides unemployment, which of the following national economic issues concerns you
most — 1. The federal budget deficit, 2. Rising prices, 3. Problems in the financial
markets or 4. Problems in the housing market? ANSWER OPTIONS WERE ROTATED.

6/24-28/11
Federal budget deficit 36
Rising prices 33
Financial markets 14
Housing market 13
Other (vol.) 1
Nothing (vol.) -
DK/NA 2

15. How much attention do you think the government in Washington is paying to improving
the nation®s economy — a lot, some, not much or none at all?

A lot Some Not much None at all DK/NA
10/3-5/02 CBS 12 50 30 7 1
6/24-28/11 15 38 32 13 2

16. Which comes closer to your view? 1. The current economic downturn is temporary and
eventually the economy will fully recover, OR 2. The current economic downturn is part of
a long-term permanent decline and the economy will never fully recover.

Temporary downturn Permanent and won"t recover DK/NA
10/21-26/10 68 28 4
6/24-28/11 57 39 4

17. Do you think the government should extend unemployment benefits for people who are
currently out of work, even if It means increasing the budget deficit, or shouldn"t it do
that?

Should extend Should not extend Depends(vol.) DK/NA
7/9-12/10 CBS 52 39 4 5
6/24-28/11 47 44 5 3

18. Which comes closer to your own view? 1) The federal government should spend money to
create jobs, even if it means it has to borrow the money to do so, OR 2) The federal
government should not spend money to create jobs and should instead focus on lowering the
country’s debt.

Gov’t should spend money Gov’t should not spend money DK/NA
6/24-28/11 42 52 6



19. How important a part of the American dream is owning a home — is it a very important
part of the American dream, somewhat iImportant, not too iImportant, or not at all
important?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all DK/NA
6/24-28/11 55 34 7 3 1

21. In general, is your opinion of the Republican party favorable or not favorable?
QUESTIONS 21 AND 22 WERE ROTATED.

Fav Not fav DK/NA Fav Not fav DK/NA
12/85 NYT 58 29 14 11/20-24/02 51 39 10
11/88B 57 34 10 1/19-22/03 50 41 9
1/90 63 28 9 5/9-12/03 53 40 7
4/90 58 34 8 7/13-27/03 46 45 9
6/91 62 28 10 9/28-10/1/03 51 43 5
5/92 CBS 46 45 9 12/10-13/03 47 44 9
6/92 49 43 8 12/14-16/03 53 39 9
7/92* 46 47 7 1/12-15/704 48 43 8
8/92* 47 48 5 3/10-14/04 49 43 8
1/94 52 36 12 7/11-15/04 47 47 5
9/94 52 36 10 10/14-17/04 47 46 7
11/94 54 39 7 11/18-21/04 49 46 5
11/94 CBS 59 33 8 1/14-18/05 49 44 7
1/95 CBS 53 38 9 12/2-6/05 42 50 8
2/95 54 37 8 1/20-25/06 44 51 5
4/95 54 40 6 3/9-12/06 CBS 36 58 6
8/95 54 37 9 4/6-9/06 CBS 40 53 7
4/96* 43 51 7 5/4-8/06 37 57 6
8/96* 46 47 7 7/21-25/06 43 51 6
8/96B* CBS 47 43 10 9/15-19/06 41 52 8
8/96C* 52 42 6 10/5-8/06 39 54 7
8/96D* CBS 48 43 9 10/27-31/06 36 56 7
9/96* 48 44 7 2/23-27/07 34 56 10
1/97 50 41 9 3/7-11/07 34 58 8
12/98 42 51 8 5/18-23/07 38 56 5
12/17/98 33 57 10 7/9-17/07 38 56 5
12/19/98 36 59 5 12/5-9/07 33 59 7
12/20/98 36 58 6 4/25-29/08 33 58 9
1/99 CBS 38 55 7 10/10-13/08 37 54 9
1/99 41 52 8 10/19-22/08 36 60 4
2/99 CBS 40 49 11 4/1-5/09 31 58 11
6/99 CBS 41 47 12 6/12-16/09 28 58 14
9/99 CBS 43 45 12 2/5-10/10 35 57 8
11/99 48 43 9 4/5-12/10 38 53 9
2/00 49 41 10 5/20-24/10 33 55 12
5/00* 53 40 8 9/10-14/10 34 56 10
7/00B* 54 41 5 10/21-26/10 41 52 7
9/00D* 49 44 7 11/7-10/10 CBS 42 48 10
11/00L 49 44 7 1/15-19/11 40 49 11
3/8-12/01 54 39 7 4/15-20/11 37 56 6
6/14-18/01 46 47 8 6/24-28/11 36 57 7
1/21-24/02 58 33 9
7/13-16/02 53 38 9
10/3-5/02 53 39 8
10/27-31/02 57 35 8
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22_ In general, is your opinion of the Democratic party favorable or not favorable?
QUESTIONS 21 AND 22 WERE ROTATED.

Fav Not fav DKZ/NA Fav Not fav DK/NA

12/85 NYT 59 27 14 11/20-24/02 45 44 11
11/88B 54 36 10 1/19-22/03 52 39 9
1/90 58 32 10 5/9-12/03 46 45 9
4/90 54 35 11 7/13-27/03 49 42 9
6/91 52 34 13 9/28-10/1/03 53 39 7
5/92 CBS 46 43 10 12/10-13/03 55 36 9
6/92 49 40 11 12/14-16/03 51 39 10
7/92* 49 43 8 1/12-15/704 54 36 10
8/92* 57 37 6 3/10-14/04 51 41 9
1/94 49 40 12 7/11-15/04 55 38 7
9/94 48 44 8 10/14-17/04 52 40 8
11/94 44 48 8 11/18-21/04 54 39 6
11/94 CBS 40 52 8 1/14-18/05 51 41 8
1/95 CBS 47 47 6 12/2-6/05 46 43 10
2/95 47 45 8 1/20-25/06 53 40 7
4/95 48 45 7 3/9-12/06 CBS 47 46 7
8/95 47 45 8 4/6-9/06 CBS 48 43 9
4/96* 46 47 6 5/4-8/06 55 37 8
8/96* 55 39 6 7/21-25/06 52 41 7
8/96B* CBS 52 39 9 9/15-16/06 52 40 8
8/96C* 53 40 6 10/5-8/06 52 40 8
8/96D* CBS 57 36 7 10/27-31/06 49 40 10
9/96* 56 39 5 2/23-27/07 48 41 11
1/97 55 39 7 3/7-11/07 47 43 9
12/98 56 36 8 5/18-23/07 53 42 5
12/17/98 56 35 8 7/9-17/07 52 41 7
12/19/98 65 31 5 12/5-9/07 48 44 8
12/20/98 60 34 5 4/25-29/08 52 41 8
1/99 CBS 61 32 7 10/10-13/08 52 38 10
1/99 56 37 6 10/19-22/08 56 40 5
2/99 57 32 11 4/1-5/09 56 34 10
6/99 51 36 13 6/12-16/09 57 32 11
9/99 53 37 10 2/5-10/10 42 51 8
11/99 52 39 9 4/5-12/10 42 50 8
2/00 61 31 9 5/20-24/10 37 54 9
5/00* 54 40 6 9/10-14/10 45 48 8
7/00B* 56 39 5 10/21-26/10 46 48 6
9/00D* 58 36 6 11/7-10/10 CBS 46 46 8
11/00L 56 37 7 1/15-19/11 46 45 9
3/8-12/01 55 38 7 4/15-20/11 44 49 6
6/14-18/01 56 36 9 6/24-28/11 43 50 7
1/21-24/02 58 34 8

7/13-16/02 53 36 11

10/3-5/02 53 39 8

10/27-31/02* 55 38 7
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23. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the
Democratic party is more likely to ensure a strong economy?

Republican Democratic Both(vol.) Neither(vol.) DK/NA
1/14-21/84* 46 39 2 2 11
9/30-10/4/84*" 52 28 2 4 14
10/8-10/88*° 51 31 2 3 13
3/4-6/91* 42 27 5 8 18
8/3-5/96* 46 38 3 3 10
8/12-14/96* CBS 43 36 1 5 15
8/16-18/96* 48 38 2 3 8
8/26-28/96* CBS 43 41 1 5 10
9/2-4/96* 39 43 1 5 13
11/4-7/99 39 43 2 4 12
7/20/23/00* 43 39 6 3 9
8/18-20/00* 37 45 4 4 10
3/22/03 35 41 2 5 18
3/23/03 37 40 2 5 16
3/24/03 37 39 2 3 20
3/22-24/03 36 40 2 4 18
5/9-12/03 42 41 1 6 10
11/10-12/03* CBS 35 47 3 5 10
12/10-13/03 34 43 2 6 15
12/14-16/03 40 38 2 4 16
12/2-6/05 37 45 2 6 11
3/9-12/06 CBS 34 48 1 4 13
4/6-9/06 CBS 36 46 2 5 11
7/21-25/06 36 48 1 4 10
8/11-13/06 CBS 36 49 1 5 9
9/15-19/06 35 50 3 3 9
10/5-8/06 36 51 1 3 8
12/5-9/07 31 49 2 6 12
4/25-29/08 28 56 2 5 9
7/7-14/08* 31 51 2 6 11
10/10-13/08* 29 47 3 7 14
2/5-10/10 42 37 4 8 9
6/24-28/11 35 39 3 12 11
! Question read: “Regardless of how you intend to vote, do...” 2 Question read: “Regardless of which presidential candidate you intend to vote for next month, do...”

24_. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the
Democratic party is more likely to create new jobs?

Republican Democratic Both(vol.) Neither(vol.) DK/NA
5/9-12/03 32 54 3 3 8
7/13-27/03 31 51 2 5 11
11/10-12/03* CBS 31 45 2 7 15
12/10-13/03 31 51 4 3 12
12/14-16/03 35 46 2 1 16
7/11-15/04 33 54 3 3 8
12/4-8/09 31 42 3 11 12
2/5-10/10 36 42 5 8 9
9/10-14/10* 38 44 1 8 8
10/21-26/10 39 37 2 8 15
6/24-28/11 36 43 2 8 11
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25. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the
Democratic party is more likely to make the right decisions about the nation’s housing
and mortgage situation?

Republican Democratic Both(vol.) Neither(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 37 38 2 10 13

Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you registered to vote in the
precinct or election district where you now live, or aren"t you?

Yes No DK/NA
6/24-28/11 81 18 1

26. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2012 presidential campaign — a
lot, some, not much, or no attention so far?

A lot Some Not much None DK/NA
6/3-7/11* CBS 25 39 23 11 2
6/24-28/11* 27 39 24 9 -

27. Are you generally satisfied with the candidates now running for the Republican
nomination for President, or do you wish there were more choices?

Satisfied More choices DK/NA
6/24-28/11* 21 66 13
Republican* 23 71 6

28. Thinking about the candidates running for the Republican nomination for president, is
there any one candidate that you feel enthusiastic about right now, or not? IF YES, ASK:
Who is that?
6/24-28/11* Republican*
Michele Bachman 4 7
Haley Barbour
Herman Cain
Chris Christi
Newt Gingrich
Rudy Giuliani
Mike Huckabee
Jon Huntsman
John McCain
Sarah Palin
Ron Paul
Tim Pawlenty
Rick Perry
Mitt Romney
Rick Santorum
No/No one 7
Other
DK/NA
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29. Compared to past Presidential elections, how would you describe your level of
enthusiasm about voting in the 2012 Presidential election next year — are you more
enthusiastic than usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?

More Less Same DKZ/NA
6/24-28/11* 27 18 54 -

Past Trend: Compared to past Presidential elections, how would you describe your level of enthusiasm about
voting in the 2008 Presidential election next year — are you more enthusiastic than usual, less enthusiastic, or
about the same as usual?

More Less Same DK/NA
10/12-16/07* CBS 28 24 47 1
12/5-9/07* 35 22 43 1
1/9-12/08* 44 14 41 1
3/15-18/08* CBS 41 23 35 1

31. How would you rate the housing market in your community for BUYING a home - very
good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad?

Very good Fairly good Fairly bad Very bad DK/NA
6/24-28/11 18 45 22 12 3

32. How would you rate the housing market in your community for SELLING a home — very
good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad?

Very good Fairly good Fairly bad Very bad DK/NA
4

6/24-28/11 28 40 25 2

33. In your community, are home foreclosures a major problem, a minor problem or not a
problem at all?

Major Minor Not a problem DK/NA
6/24-28/11 28 47 19 6

34. These days, do you think buying a home is generally a safe investment or generally a
risky investment?

Generally safe Generally risky DK/NA
6/24-28/11 49 45 6

35. Which do you think is the best long-term investment for the average American today:
1. The stock market, 2. A savings or money market account, 3. Buying a home, OR 4. An IRA
or 401(k)? ANSWER OPTIONS WERE ROTATED.

Stock market Savings/Money Market Home IRA or 401(k) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 5 22 26 41 6
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36. Who do you think is mostly to blame for the home mortgage crisis: 1. The borrowers
who should not have taken out loans they might have trouble paying if interest rates went
up, OR 2. The mortgage lenders who approved mortgages to people who might not be able to
afford higher interest rates, OR 3. The regulators who were supposed to supervise the
mortgage lending business and protect consumers? ANSWER OPTIONS WERE ROTATED.

3/28-4/28/08 6/24-28/11
Borrowers 14 12
Lenders 28 42
Regulators 40 29
Other(vol.) - 1
All(vol.) 11 8
Combination(vol.) 7 6
DK/NA 2 2

38. In order to improve the housing market, do you think the federal government should or
should not help people who are having trouble paying their mortgages?

Should Should not DK/NA
6/24-28/11 53 40 8

39. In general, do you think the government should be doing more to help the housing
market improve, should it be doing less, or is the government doing the right amount?

More Less Right amount DK/NA
6/24-28/11 45 16 30 9

40. In order to try to create more secure mortgage loans, do you think lenders should
require home buyers to make a down payment of at least 20 percent, or should they not
require that amount?

Should require at least 20% Should not DK/NA
6/24-28/11 58 36 5

41. Currently, homeowners can deduct the interest they pay on their mortgages from their
federal income taxes. How important is it for the federal government to continue the home
mortgage interest deduction — very important, somewhat important, not very important, or
not important at all?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all DK/NA
6/24-28/11 63 30 3 2 3

42 . Currently, Americans in all income groups are eligible for some kind of home mortgage
loan subsidized by the federal government. Who do you think should receive home loans
subsidized by the Tfederal government: 1) All home buyers; 2) Only high-income home
buyers; 3) Only middle-income home buyers; 4) Only low-income home buyers; OR 5) No one?

All High Middle Low No one Middle & low(vol.) Combination(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 24 1 15 26 22 6 1 5
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43. Which best describes the way you and your family have been affected by the downturn
in the housing market? 1. It has been a hardship and caused major life changes, 2. It has
been difficult but not caused any major life changes, or 3. It has not had much effect
one way or the other.

Hardship Difficult No effect DK/NA
6/24-28/11 15 33 52 -

44._. In general these days, do you think renting a home or owning a home makes more sense
financially?

Renting Oowning Depends(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 29 62 7 2

45_. Some people have stopped paying their mortgages because their homes have lost much of
their value and they want the mortgage holder to foreclose on the property. Do you think
this is ever justified, or not?

Justified Not justified DK/NA
6/24-28/11 28 66 6

47. Do you currently rent your home, or do you own it with a mortgage, or is it entirely
paid for?

Own with Entirely Don’t pay for
Rent mortgage paid for housing(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 29 42 26 2 1

48. Do you think what you are currently paying for housing is more than you can afford,
about as much as you can afford, or could you afford more if you wanted?

More As much Could afford more DK/NA
4/1-3/91 10 56 31 3
3/9-14/05 NYT 13 51 31 4
3/28-4/2/08 13 56 25 6
6/24-28/11 12 55 26 6

49. In the last 3 years, has it become easier to afford your mortgage payment, more
difficult to afford your mortgage payment, or has there been no change? BASED ON HOMEOWNERS
WITH MORTGAGES N=423

Easier More difficult No change DK/NA
6/24-28/11 13 40 46 1
50. In the last three years, have you missed making any mortgage payments because of

financial hardship, or not? BASED ON HOMEOWNERS WITH MORTGAGES

Yes No DK/NA
6/24-28/11 15 85 -
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51. Do you think your home is currently worth more than what you paid for it, worth less
or worth about the same as what you paid for it? BASED ON ALL

than what you paid for it,

HOMEOWNERS n=770
More Less Same DK/NA
6/24-28/11 50 25 24 1
52. Do you think your home is worth more than the amount you owe on your mortgage, worth
less than the amount you owe on your mortgage, or worth about the same as what you owe on
your mortgage? BASED ON HOMEOWNERS WITH MORTGAGES
More Less Same DK/NA
6/24-28/11 58 22 19 1
have you spent money on improvements to your home, or not?
or major renovations? BASED ON ALL

53. In the last three years,
IF YES, ASK: Did you do routine repairs, minor updates,

HOMEOWNERS
Yes, routine Yes, minor Yes, major
repairs updates renovations Combination(vol.) No DK/NA
34 20 8 17 -

6/24-28/11 21
In the last three years, have you delayed selling your house because you are waiting
or are you not interested in selling your house now?

54.
for the housing market to improve,
BASED ON ALL HOMEOWNERS
Delayed selling house Don’t want to sell DK/NA
6/24-28/11 10 88 2
55. If your home were to lose much of its value, would you seriously consider stopping
your mortgage payments and allowing foreclosure, or 1is this something you would not
seriously consider? BASED ON HOMEOWNERS WITH MORTGAGES
Seriously consider Would not Depends(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 8 88 3 1
56. Over the next ten years, do you expect the value of your home to iIncrease, decrease
or stay about the same? IF INCREASE OR DECREASE: Will it increase/decrease a lot, some,
or not much? BASED ON ALL HOMEOWNERS
Increase Decrease
A lot Some Not much A lot Some Not much Stay about same DK/NA
6/24-28/11 8 46 6 2 3 1 30 3
57. How much has the downturn in the housing market affected your plans for your future —
a lot, some, not much or not at all?
A lot Some Not much Not at all DK/NA
6/24-28/11 23 26 22 28 -
58. How much are you relying on the value of your home in order to help finance your
retirement — a lot, some, not much or not at all?BASED ON ALL HOMEOWNERS
A lot Some Not much Not at all DK/NA
11 18 21 50 1

6/24-28/11
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59. Has the downturn in the housing market prevented you from moving to another city or
taking a different job, or not?

Has prevented Has not DK/NA
6/24-28/11 18 80 1

60. If you were going to move now and could afford either, would you prefer to rent or to
buy a home?

Rent Buy DK/NA
6/24-28/11 23 73 4

61. Regardless of whether you think you can afford it, would you like to own your own
home one day, or would you prefer to continue renting? BASED ON RENTERS N=187

Oown Rent DK/NA
6/24-28/11 85 13 2

64. Do you think the U.S. is doing the right thing by fighting the war in Afghanistan
now, or should the U.S. not be involved in Afghanistan now?

Right thing Not involved DK/NA
9/19-23/09 47 42 11
10/5-8/09 CBS 51 39 10
12/4-8/09 49 39 11
8/20-24/10 CBS 43 48 9
9/10-14/10 38 54 9
12/17-20/10 CBS 41 49 10
2/11-14/11 CBS 37 54 9
3/18-21/11 CBS 39 53 8
6/3-7/11 CBS 43 51 6
6/24-28/11 35 58 8
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65. What is your impression of how the war in Afghanistan is going for the United States
right now - very well, somewhat well, somewhat badly, or very badly?

Very well Somewhat well Somewhat badly Very badly DK/NA

10/25-28/01* 25 58 11 2 4
12/7-10/01" 51 42 4 1 2
1/5-6/02 CBS* 43 49 4 2 2
1/15-17/02 CBS! 40 49 6 2 3
1/21-24/02" 38 51 7 2 2
5/13-14/02 CBS 18 55 17 3 7
6/18-20/02 CBS 14 51 21 8 6
7/8-9/02 CBS 13 54 21 7 5
9/2-5/02 14 58 16 3 8
9/22-23/02 CBS 19 53 20 3 5
3/20-24/03 30 46 11 3 11
8/15-19/08 3 25 40 18 14
9/21-24/08 2 29 32 23 13
12/4-8/08 CBS 2 25 44 18 11
3/12-16/09 CBS 3 30 36 21 10
4/1-5/09 3 33 37 15 12
4/22-26/09 1 37 40 13 9
6/12-16/09 2 28 40 15 15
7/9-12/09 CBS 2 34 40 15 9
7/24-28/09 3 30 39 18 10
8/27-31/09 CBS 2 35 34 18 11
9/19-23/09 3 32 38 15 12
11/13-16/09 CBS 4 19 42 27 8
12/4-8/09 1 29 43 17 9
3/19-21/10 CBS 3 38 31 20 8
5/20-24/10 CBS 2 38 37 12 11
7/9-12/10 CBS 2 29 41 21 7
8/20-24/10 CBS 2 35 38 14 11
9/10-14/10 2 36 34 21 7
10/21-26/10 3 35 36 19 8
12/17-20/10 CBS 3 34 33 21 9
2/11-14/11 CBS 3 33 36 19 9
3/18-21/11 CBS 4 40 34 15 7
6/24-28/11 6 47 27 13 7

Question read “What is your impression of how the war is going for the United States right now - very well, somewhat well, somewhat badly, or very badly?

66. Now that Osama Bin Laden has been killed, do you think that the United States has
completed its primary mission in Afghanistan and the surrounding areas, or not?

Completed mission Not completed mission DK/NA
5/2-3/11 32 64 4
6/24-28/11 36 58 6

67. Barack Obama has announced a plan to reduce the number of U.S. troops in Afghanistan
beginning this year, with a reduction of 33,000 troops by the end of the summer of 2012,
about a third of the number of troops currently there. Do you approve or disapprove of
this plan for withdrawing U.S. troops from Afghanistan?

Approve Disapprove DK/NA
6/24-28/11 79 17 4

-19-



68. By the end of summer 2012, would you like to see more than a third of U.S. troops
removed from Afghanistan, less than a third of U.S. troops removed, or about a third of
U.S. troops removed from Afghanistan?

More than a third Less than a third About a third DK/NA
6/24-28/11 59 10 26 5

69. When the U.S. withdraws its troops from Afghanistan, do you think the threat of
terrorism against the United States will increase, decrease, or stay the same?

Increase Decrease Stay about the same DK/NA
6/24-28/11 26 6 65 4
RELATED TREND: If the U.S. withdrew its troops from Afghanistan, do you think the threat of terrorism against the United States would increase, decrease, or stay the same?

Increase Decrease Stay about the same DK/NA
9/19-23/09 43 9 42 6

71. Do you think the U.S. is doing the right thing by taking part in the current military
conflict in Libya now, or should the U.S. not be involved in Libya now?

Right thing Shouldn’t be involved DK/NA
6/3-7/11 CBS 30 59 11
6/24-28/11 29 59 13

72. Some people say that iIn order to continue U.S. military action in Libya now, the
President must get authorization from Congress, because of a law called the War Powers
Act. Other people say the action in Libya is not really a war as described in the War
Powers Act, and so the President does not need any authorization from Congress right now.
Which comes closer to your opinion: regardless of whether you think the U.S. should be
involved 1in Libya, do you think the President should have to get Congressional
authorization iIn order to continue the action, or don’t you think the President should
have to do this right now?

Should get Congressional

authorization Should not have to DKZ/NA
6/24-28/11 61 32 7
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78. Do you have any children? |IF YES, ASK: Are any of your children age 13 to 227

Yes, but no
Yes, 13 to 22 children that age No children DK/NA
6/24-28/11 19 43 38 -

79. As a result of economic conditions over the past few years, have you either delayed
college or decided against college for your child, or not? BASED ON PARENTS OF CHILDREN AGES 13-
22 N=153

Yes, delayed Yes, decided against No No college plans(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 16 7 68 3 5

80. As a result of economic conditions over the past few years, has the type of college
you can afford to send your child to changed, or not? BASED ON PARENTS OF CHILDREN AGES 13-22

Yes No No plans for college(vol.) DK/NA
6/24-28/11 37 60 1 1

82. How would you rate the financial situation in your household these days? Is it very
good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad?

Very good Fairly good Fairly bad Very bad DK/NA

11/10-16/88 12 69 13 5 2
10/8-10/90 14 70 11 4 1
7/21-25/06 12 64 17 5 1
4/20-24/07 14 69 13 4 1
2/20-24/08 18 60 15 6 1
3/28-4/2/08 9 63 20 7 1
7/7-14/08 13 61 19 7 1
8/15-19/08 15 56 20 8 1
1/711-15/709 10 63 19 8 1
2/18-22/09 12 55 21 11 1
4/1-5/09 10 56 21 12 1
12/4-8/09 13 56 20 11 1
2/5-10/10 9 58 24 8 1
4/5-12/10 9 64 16 9 2
6/16-20/10 10 56 25 8 1
7/9-12/10 CBS 11 54 25 10

3/18-21/11 CBS 8 61 20 10 1
6/3-7/11 CBS 10 55 24 11

6/24-28/11 11 65 18 6 1

83. Do you think your household"s financial situation is getting better, getting worse or
staying about the same?

Getting better Getting worse Same DK/NA
7/24-28/09 8 35 57 -
8/27-31/09 CBS 10 30 59 1
9/19-23/09 12 28 60 -
12/4-8/09 13 22 64 -
2/5-10/10 14 20 66 -
7/9-12/10 CBS 12 23 65
6/3-7/11 CBS 13 27 60

6/24-28/11 16 15 68 1
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84. How many years have you owned your current home? BASED ON ALL HOMEOWNERS

6/24-28/11
Less than 1 year 3
1-3 years 12
4-5 years 13
6-10 years 25
More than 10 years 47
DK/NA 1

85. Did you deduct the interest you paid on your mortgage on your 2010 federal income
taxes, Or not? BASED ON HOMEOWNERS WITH MORTGAGES

Yes No DK/NA
6/24-28/11 78 16 6

86. In the last 3 years, have you been threatened with foreclosure or eviction for not
paying your mortgage or rent, or haven’t you? IF YES, ASK: Did you lose your home, or
didn’t you?

Yes and lost home Yes didn’t lose home No DK/NA
6/24-28/11 2 5 93 -

87. In the last 3 years, has someone you know personally been threatened with foreclosure
or eviction for not paying their mortgage or rent, or not? IF YES, ASK: Did they lose
their home, or not?

Yes and lost home Yes didn’t lose home No DKZ/NA
6/24-28/11 34 16 48 2
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88. How concerned are you that in the next 12 months you or someone else in your
household might be out of work and looking for a job - very concerned, somewhat
concerned, or not concerned at all?

Very Somewhat Not at all DK/NA

3/31-4/2/96 37 25 37 1
9/2-4/96 21 26 51 2
10/3-5/702 31 20 48 1
4/23-27/04 33 25 41 1
5/20-23/04 CBS 31 29 40
6/23-27/04 28 27 45 -
9/12-16/04 30 26 44 -
10/14-15/704* 20 26 54
6/10-15/05 20 18 61 1
9/12-16/08 21 23 56 -
10/10-13/08 23 28 49 1
10/19-22/08 35 26 38 1
10/25-29/08 37 31 32 -
1/11-15/709 30 32 38 -
2/2-4/09 CBS 44 28 27 1
2/18-22/09 38 26 35 1
3/12-15/09 CBS 30 30 39 1
4/1-5/09 44 26 30 1
4/22-26/09 32 26 42 1
6/12-16/09 36 28 35 1
7/9-12/09 CBS 40 29 30 1
7/24-28/09 36 26 38 -
8/27-31/09 CBS 26 28 45 1
9/19-23/09 30 28 42 1
12/4-10/09 20 37 43

2/5-10/10 31 26 41 2
4/5-12/10 36 26 37 -
4/28-5/2/10 34 30 35 1
6/16-20/10 32 25 41 2
7/9-12/10 CBS 31 29 39 1
8/20-24/10 CBS 40 30 29 1
9/10-14/10 40 22 37 1
10/21-26/10 36 26 38 -
1/715-19/11 41 25 34 -
2/11-14/11 CBS 33 26 40 1
3/18-21/11 CBS 31 27 41 1
6/3-7/11 CBS 30 25 44 1
6/24-28/11 31 29 39 1
89. These last few questions are for background only. Are you currently employed -

either full-time or part-time — or are you temporarily out of work, or are you not in the
market for work at all? IF NOT IN MARKET FOR WORK, ASK: Are you currently retired, or
not?

Currently Temporarily Not in the

employed out of work market for work Retired DK/NA
6/24-28/11 56 11 11 21 -
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91. Do you consider yourself to be a supporter of the Tea Party movement, or not?

Yes No DK/NA
4/5-12/10 18 62 19
5/20-24/10 CBS 20 59 21
7/9-12/10 CBS 27 56 17
8/20-24/10 CBS 29 54 17
9/10-14/10 19 63 19
10/21-26/10 24 63 14
11/7-10/10 CBS 31 58 11
11/29-12/2/10 CBS 22 68 10
2/11-14/11 CBS 20 63 17
3/18-21/11 CBS 23 64 13
4/15-20/11 24 66 10
6/24-28/11 26 64 10
Some people think of themselves as evangelical or born again Christians. Do you ever

think of yourself in either of these ways?
Yes No DK/NA
6/24-28/11 26 73 1
What is your religious preference today?
Protestant Catholic Jewish Muslim Other None DK/NA
6/24-28/11 48 21 1 - 7 18 4
Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, or have you never been married?
Never

Married Widowed Divorced Separated married DK/NA
6/24-28/11 51 6 11 2 29 1
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Generally speaking, do you usually consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?

Rep Dem Ind DK/NA Rep Dem Ind DK/NA

1/92A 29 35 31 5 3/8-12/01 31 35 29 5
1/92B 28 32 35 5 6/14-18/01 27 36 30 7
2/92A 32 37 27 4 10/25-28/01 32 37 23 8
2/92B 30 33 32 5 12/7-10/01 30 32 30 8
3/92 30 38 27 5 1/21-24/02 28 34 31 7
4/92 30 38 27 5 4/28-5/1/02 33 37 23 8
5/92A 30 33 31 6 7/13-16/02 28 34 33 5
6/92 33 33 29 5 9/2-5/02 29 35 26 10
7/92 29 34 32 5 10/3-5/02 27 38 28 7
7/92B 26 38 28 8 10/27-31/02 31 34 28 7
8/92A 28 33 33 5 11/20-24/02 29 32 31 8
8/92D 27 32 33 8 1/19-22/03 29 32 33 6
8/92E 28 35 29 8 2/10-12/03 28 34 31 6
9/92A 28 34 33 5 3/7-9/03 29 32 30 9
10/92A 29 35 31 5 4/11-13/03 31 30 32 6
10/92C 29 36 31 5 7/13-27/03 27 32 34 7
10/92D 28 37 31 4 9/28-10/1/03 31 35 30 4
10/92E 28 38 29 5 12/10-13/03 27 33 35 6
12/92 28 39 28 5 12/14-15/03 28 31 35 6
1/93 30 36 28 6 1/12-15/04 28 32 33 8
2/93 28 36 30 6 3/10-14/04 31 30 32 7
3/93 26 37 30 7 4/23-27/04 29 35 29 7
5/93A 29 34 29 8 6/23-27/04 29 35 29 7
6/93A 29 34 32 5 7/11-15/04 29 37 30 4
6/93B 31 37 27 5 9/12-16/04 33 31 29 7
9/93 26 36 32 6 10/1-3/04 29 34 28 10
11/93 29 38 29 4 10/14-17/04 30 34 29 7
1/94 30 30 34 6 10/28-30/04 30 35 30 6
2/94 28 33 32 7 11/718-21/04 29 36 30 5
3/94 30 34 29 7 1/14-18/05 31 34 28 8
4/94 32 32 30 6 2/24-28/05 29 36 29 6
7/94 27 35 31 6 6/10-15/05 28 34 31 6
9/94 28 36 34 3 9/9-13/05 26 36 28 9
11794 31 34 29 6 12/2-6/05 28 32 33 7
12/94 31 32 29 7 1/20-25/06 29 34 33 4
2/95 30 33 32 5 5/4-8/06 25 37 34 4
4/95 30 30 34 6 7/21-25/06 31 33 30 5
8/95 30 35 29 6 8/17-21/06 30 35 27 8
9/95 28 33 30 9 9/15-19/06 30 32 32 5
10/95 31 35 27 7 10/5-8/06 30 35 30 6
12/95 32 35 26 6 10/27-31/06 28 35 31 7
12/95 27 33 33 7 2/24-27/07 25 35 33 6
1/96 29 35 31 5 3/7-11/07 27 35 33 6
2/96 30 35 31 4 4/20-24/07 24 34 36 6
4/96 31 36 28 5 5/18-23/07 29 37 32 3
6/96 27 39 29 5 7/9-17/07 28 34 34 4
6/96 NYT 26 37 32 5 7/20-22/07 24 32 36 9
7/96 31 34 29 6 9/4-8/07 31 32 33 5
8/96 32 41 24 3 12/5-9/07 26 35 31 8
8/96C 30 34 28 8 1/9-12/08 28 40 27 5
9/96 29 36 29 6 2/20-24/08 27 38 29 6
10/96 28 40 25 7 3/28-4/2/08 26 41 27 6
10/96C 28 37 27 7 4/25-29/08 27 37 31 5
11/96 28 38 28 7 5/1-3/08 29 39 27 5
12/96 28 39 24 9 7/7-14/08 26 37 31 6
1/97 29 32 33 6 8/15-20/08 29 37 26 8
4/97 29 36 26 8 9/12-16/08 28 39 26 7
1/98 27 34 30 8 9/21-24/08 28 34 32 6
1/98B 26 35 31 7 10/10-13/08 28 36 29 7
2/98 31 32 30 8 10/19-22/08 26 41 28 5
4/98 28 31 33 8 10/25-29/08 30 37 27 5
6/98 28 32 30 10 1/11-15/09 21 39 31 8
7/98 28 35 30 7 2/18-22/09 26 36 32 5
8/98 26 37 29 8 4/1-5/09 23 39 30 7
9/98B 26 35 31 7 4/22-26/09 20 38 36 6
9/98C 27 35 32 6 6/12-16/09 24 38 31 8
10/98A 24 37 32 7 7/24-28/09 20 34 39 7
10/98B 27 39 28 6 9/19-23/09 22 37 33 7
12/98 27 37 30 6 12/4-8/09 27 36 29 8
1/99 25 37 33 5 2/5-10/10 28 30 37 5
4/99 30 34 28 7 4/5-12/10 28 31 33 7
11/99 28 37 30 5 4/28-5/2/10 25 34 31 10
2/00 28 37 28 6 6/16-20/10 24 34 33 9
5700 31 34 27 7 9/10-14/10 25 35 33 7
7/00B 31 36 26 7 10/21-26/10 28 37 31 4
9/00A 31 33 27 9 1/15-19/11 27 34 32 6
9/00D 28 37 27 8 4/15-20/11 25 33 34 7
10/00 29 35 30 7 6/24-28/11 26 33 34 6
11/00 27 36 29 9
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How would you describe your views on most political matters? Generally, do you think of yourself as liberal,
moderate, or conservative?

Lib Mod Con DK/NA Lib Mod Con DK/NA

1/92A 19 41 34 6 7/00B 22 43 30 5
1/92B 21 43 30 5 9/00A 20 42 32 6
2/92A 19 39 36 6 9/00D 20 42 32 5
2/92B 20 43 31 6 12/7-10/01 23 39 33 4
3/92 20 47 30 4 1/21-24/02 22 44 29 5
4/92 18 44 33 4 4/28-5/1/02 22 38 35 6
5/92A 21 40 34 4 7/13-16/02 21 44 32 4
6/92 23 39 32 6 9/2-5/02 20 39 36 5
7/92 20 42 32 6 10/3-5/02 18 45 34 3
7/92B 21 41 30 8 10/27-31/02 20 38 37 5
8/92A 20 45 30 6 11/20-24/02 20 44 30 6
8/92D 22 44 27 7 1/19-22/03 19 45 32 3
9/92A 19 46 31 4 2/10-12/03 21 41 35 3
10/92C 22 39 34 5 3/7-9/03 18 45 35 3
10/92D 21 39 33 6 4/11-13/03 19 45 33 3
10/92E 21 40 33 6 7/13-27/03 22 40 34 5
2/92 20 41 34 5 9/28-10/1/03 19 42 34 5
1/93 18 45 32 6 12/10-13/03 20 45 31 4
2/93 23 41 31 5 12/14-15/03 19 39 37 5
3/93 22 39 34 5 1/12-15/04 20 43 31 5
5/93A 21 41 33 5 3/10-14/04 21 40 34 5
6/93A 19 43 32 6 4/23-27/04 22 42 30 6
6/93B 19 44 31 6 6/23-27/04 21 42 32 5
9/93 19 43 34 4 7/11-15/04 22 41 34 3
11/93 21 41 33 5 9/12-16/04 20 40 36 4
1/94 17 44 34 6 10/1-3/04 24 36 35 6
2/94 18 41 34 7 10/14-17/04 19 42 33 6
3/94 21 38 35 5 10/28-30/04 17 42 35 5
4/94 19 42 33 6 11/18-21/04 22 41 33 4
9/94 20 42 35 4 1/14-18/05 20 41 33 6
11794 20 41 35 4 2/24-28/05 23 38 35 5
12794 18 40 36 6 6/10-15/05 20 43 33 4
2/95 19 39 37 4 9/9-13/05 18 43 34 5
4/95 19 42 34 5 12/2-6/05 18 45 32 5
8/95 19 40 35 5 1/20-25/06 21 45 30 4
9/95 20 39 33 8 5/4-8/06 25 37 34 4
12795 32 35 26 6 7/21-25/06 21 39 36 4
12795 27 33 33 7 8/17-21/06 24 38 33 5
10/95 16 44 34 5 9/15-19/06 17 43 35 4
12795 17 46 33 4 10/5-8/06 23 39 34 3
12795 15 46 34 5 10/27-31/06 20 45 30 5
1/96 20 42 35 4 2/24-27/07 20 42 33 6
2/96 17 45 34 4 3/7-11/07 20 40 36 4
4/96 18 47 31 4 4/20-24/07 21 42 33 5
6/96 19 46 29 6 5/18-23/07 20 43 32 5
6/96 16 48 32 4 7/9-17/07 19 44 33 4
7/96 20 42 34 3 7/20-22/07 15 48 31 5
8/96 17 47 30 6 9/4-8/07 22 42 32 4
8/96C 18 43 33 6 12/5-9/07 22 43 31 4
9/96 16 44 34 6 1/9-12/08 25 39 32 4
10/96 16 47 31 7 2/20-24/08 23 41 29 6
10/96C 18 45 32 6 3/28-4/2/08 21 39 34 5
11796 15 48 32 6 4/25-29/08 22 41 33 4
12796 17 40 35 8 5/1-3/08 15 49 32 4
1/97 17 46 33 4 7/7-14/08 22 41 32 5
4/97 19 42 34 5 8/15-20/08 24 36 35 5
12797 21 42 33 5 9/12-16/08 24 39 33 4
1/98 19 40 33 7 9/21-24/08 22 38 36 4
2/98 21 42 33 4 10/10-13/08 18 49 29 4
4/98 18 42 35 5 10/19-22/08 21 39 33 7
6/98 20 39 34 7 10/25-29/08 22 38 33 7
7/98 20 42 33 5 1/11-15/09 21 43 30 6
8/98 21 43 31 5 2/18-22/09 20 38 36 6
9/98 21 41 34 5 4/1-5/09 23 39 31 7
9/98C 21 41 31 6 4/22-26/09 22 42 29 7
10/98B 20 41 33 5 6/12-16/09 27 37 29 7
12798 20 41 34 5 7/24-28/09 22 41 30 7
1/99 20 45 30 4 9/19-23/09 21 39 36 4
4/99 19 46 29 6 12/4-8/09 21 36 38 5
11/99 22 43 31 5 4/28-5/2/10 21 34 38 6
2/00 21 44 31 4 6/16-20/10 18 42 35 5
5/00 21 41 34 4 9/10-14/10 19 40 36 5
7/00 22 38 33 7 10/21-26/10 19 37 38 5

1/15-19/11 20 41 35 4

4/15-20/11 26 32 36 6

6/24-28/11 22 37 34 7
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How old are you?

18-29 30-44 45-64 Over 64 Refused
6/24-28/11 25 26 32 16 1

What was the last grade in school you completed?

Not a Some College
H.S. grad H.S. grad college grad Post Grad Refused
6/24-28/11 6 40 29 14 11 -

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?

Hispanic Not Hispanic DK/NA
6/24-28/11 13 86 1

Are you white, black, Asian or some other race?

White Black Asian Other Refused
6/24-28/11 75 11 3 7 4

Was your total family income in 2010 UNDER or OVER $50,000? IF UNDER, ASK: Was it under
$15,000, between $15,000 and $30,000, or between $30,000 and $50,000? |IF OVER, ASK: Was
it between $50,000 and $75,000 or between $75,000 and $100,000 or was it over $100,0007?

Under $15,000- $30,000- $50,000- $75,000- Over
$15,000 $29,999 $49,999 $74,999 $100,000 $100,000 Refused
6/24-28/11 9 19 19 23 13 12 6
Male Female

6/24-28/11 49 51
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